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(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 31, 2001
G-R Job #386507

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of September 5, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are presented in Table 2. A
Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely,

N k&

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Moenitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-75565
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

C-1

03/25/91 595.82
07/01/%1 595.82
09/25/91 59582
12/23/N1 595.82
03/24/92 59582
06/23/92 595.82
NOT MONITORELVSAMPLED
C-2

03/25/91 594.57
07/01/91 594.57
09/25/91 594.57
12/23/91 594.57
03/24/92 594.57
06/23/92 594,57
09/30/92 594.57
12/16/92 594.57
03/30/93 594.57
06/10/93 594.57
0%/02/93 594.57
12/06/93 5%94.57
03/02/94 594.57
06/03/94 594.57
09/07/94 594.57
12/06/94 594.57
03/31/95 594.57
06/15/95 594.57
09/25/95 594.57
12/19/95 594.57
03/31/97 594.57
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592.54
592.39
591.67
592.11
592.80
5%2.06

571.68
587.20
587.59
589.56
577.30
590.75
580.56
580.05
583.49
583.08
580.49
579.87
579.70
579.35
587.27
589.29
589.13
589.62
587.78
588.94
589.74

328
3.43
4.15
in
3.02
376

22.89
1.37
.98
5.01
17,27
3.82
14.01
14.52
11.08
11.49
14.08
14.70
14.87
15.22
7.30
5.28
5.44
4.95
6.79
5.63
4.83

54
730
160
170
60
60

<50
660
110
<30
100
190
240
280
110
180
5
<50
<50

80
120
770
240
<50

<250
<500

0.7
250
68
70
39
19

1.0
190
200
1.2
5.9
45
99
160
21
53
18
20
9.9
300
30
51
250
76
1.2
23
48

<0.5
3.0
1.3
1.6
4.4
1.1

<0.5
2.5
1.9
1.2
1.9
4.5
23
6.2
<0.5
2.6
0.8
1.3
1.6
23
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<1.0
<0.5
<25
<50

<0.5
16
6.1
35
3.9
1.1

<05
28
21
<0.3
4.0
0.5
11
7.4
08
8.0
44
2.7
<0.5
61
1.6
4.7
74
26
<0.5
<2.5
<5.0

2.0
4.8
1.3
24
9.1
1.0

2.0
22
1.7
1.8
14
10
6.1
5.0
<1.5
5.8
<1.5
<0.5
0.8
21
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<1.0
<0.5
<25
<5.0

860
2,900

As of 08/05/01




Table 1 ) )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

C-2 (cont)
06/23/97 594.57 580.98 4.59 - - 1200 240 <10 <10 <10 4,900
09702797 594.57 590.02 4.55 - - 1400 340 <5.0 54 6.9 2,500
12/15/97 594,57 590.26 4.3 - - 540 100 <2.5 8.7 <25 2,400
03/10/98 594,57 590.00 4.57 - - <500 : <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 3,000
06/16/98 594.57 589.09 4,58 - -- 120 6.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,500
08/25/98 594.57 589.67 4.90 -- - 140 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 2,600
12/29/98 59437 589.77 4,80 - - 1830 17.7 <10.0 <10.0 14.9 4,600/4,890"
03/09/99 594.57 590.21 4.36 - - 120 16 <10 <1.0 <1.0 3,400
06/23/99° 594.57 589.92 4.65 - - - - - - - -
09/28/99 594.57 585.99 8.58 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,250
02/29/00 594.57 586.59 7.98 - - 122 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 249
08729/00 594.57 587.52 7.05 0.00 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 390
03/27/01 594.57 587.73 6.84 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.72
09/05/01* 594.57 587.37 7.20 0.00 58° 360 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,300/1,000"
C-3
03/25/91 597.14 591.98 5.16 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 --
07/01/91 597.14 591.30 5.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/25/91 597.14 591.20 5.94 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/23/91 597.14 591.20 5.94 - - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 -
03124192 597.14 592.37 4.77 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/23/92 597.14 591.47 5.67 - - <50 0.9 1.1 0.5 1.6 -
09/30/92 597.14 590.84 6.30 - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 --
12/16/92 507.14 591.57 5.57 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/30/93 597.14 592.08 5.06 -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/10/93 597.14 591.85 529 - _ - <50 0.6 1.9 0.6 35 -
09/02/93 597.14 591.22 592 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
12/06/93 597.14 591.38 5.76 - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/02/94 597.14 591,97 517 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/03/94 597.14 591.74 5.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1 ' |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-174()
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California
C-3 (cont)
09/07/94 597.14 591.14 6.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 --
12/06/94 597.14 391.95 5.19 - - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/31/95 597.14 592.04 5.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/95 597.14 - 591.78 5.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/25/95 597.14 591.04 6.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -=
12/19/95 597.14 591.46 5.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 597.14 590.65 6.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
06/23/97 597.14 590.63 6.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/02/97 597.14 591.07 6.07 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <5 <2.5
12/15/97 597.14 590.86 6.28 -- - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/10/98 597.14 590.89 6.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 4
06/16/98 597.14 590.80 6.34 -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/25/98 597.14 590.61 6.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/29/98 597.14 590.59 6.55 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
03/09/99 597.14 501.20 5.94 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
09/28/99 597.14 590.26 6.88 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - = -
02/29/00 597.14 591.56 5.58 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10
08/29/00 597.14 590.53 6,61 0.00 - - - - - - --
03/27/01 597.14 591.00 6.14 0.00 - 264 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 870
09/05/01 597.14 590.46 6.68 0.00 - -- - - - -- -1<2'
C4
03/25/91 593.10 588.65 4.45 - - 2700 240 16 <0.5 350 -
07/01/91 593.10 387.77 5.33 - - 7900 1500 230 340 350 -
09/25/91 593.10 587.60 5.50 - - 3200 850 160 150 220 -
12/23/91 593.10 588.18 492 - -- 4100 390 52 42 340 --
03/24/92 593.10 589.06** 4.19 0.19 - - - - - - -
06/23/92 593.10 588,34+ 491 0.30 - - - -- - - -
09/30/92 503.10 584.44 8.66 -- - 450 97 14 12 29 -
12116192 593.10 583.30 9.80 - - 590 130 18 3.6 29 -
9-1740.x1s/#386507 3 As of 09/05/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740

6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

C-4 (cont)

03/30/93 593.10
06/10/93 593.10
09/02/93 593.10
12/06/93 593.10
03/02/94 593.10
06/03/94 593.10
09/07/94 593.10
12/06/94 593.10
03/31/95 593.10
06/15/95 593.10
09/25/95 593.10
12/19/95 593.10
03/31/97 593.10
06/23/97 593.10
09/02/97 593.10
12/15197 593.10
03/10/98 593.10
06/16/98 593.10
08/25/98 593,10
12/29/98 593.10
03/09/99 593.10
06/23/99* 593.10
09/28/99 593.10
02/29/00 593.10
08/29/00 593.10
03/27/01 593.10
09/05/01° 593.10
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583.25%*
583.46
583.02
582.85
58436
583.27
582.80
583.90
582.86
582.78
584.72
582.94
588.42
588.36
588.33
588.60
588.92
586.53
586.30
586.80
585.87
585.60
586.15
586.09
586.58
587.29
586.72

10.00
9.64
10.08
10.25
3.74
2.83
10.30
9.20
1024
10.32
8.38
10.16
4.68
4.74
4.77
4.50
4.18
6.57
6.80
6.30
7.23
7.50
6.95
7.01
6.52
5.81
.38

0.00
0.00
0.00

3,800°

600
1200
180
14
270
450
250
18
32
960
580
1400
1200
250
350
24
957
850

7.85
1.35
60
27.2
140

110
13
<0.5
21
25
15
<3.0
<5.0
51
19
59
37
19
<1)
0.72
<25
15

<5.0

<().5
<0.50
<2.50
0.84

<5.0
<5.0
64
8.2
130
74
13
12
0.87
<25
35

<50
<0.5
0.79
3.25
<0.50

130
180
26
<0.5
38
49
37
<5.0
<5.0
140
27
410
130
62
39
1.9
<25
56
<50
<().5
0.78
4.11
<L.5

2,400
2,100
2,300
3,100
3,700
4,000
4,500
3,600
8,100/8,500'
5,900
4,190
310
570
252
5807520

As of 09/05/01




Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK

03/25/91 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(1.5 -
07/01/91 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/25/91 - - -- - - <50 <(1.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/23/91 -- - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
03/24/92 -- - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/23/92 -- - - - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/30/92 - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/16/92 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/30/93 - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/10/93 - -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <t.5 -
09/02/93 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
12/06/93 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
03/02/94 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/03/94 -- - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/94 -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/94 -- - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/31/95 -- - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/15/95 -- - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/25/95 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/19/95 - - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/31/97 “- -- - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/23/97 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/02/97 -- - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25
12/15/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/10/98 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/16/98 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <2.5
08/25/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/29/98 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.0
03/09/99 - - -~ -- au <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/28/99 - - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <2.5

9-1740.x1s/4#386507 5 As of 09/05/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' ’
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

02/25/00 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/29/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
03/27/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500
09/05/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

6 As of 09/05/01
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Table 1 ’ «
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, Californma

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analyticat results prior to August 29, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel . MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

*  TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
**  GWE corrected for the presence of Separate Phase Hydrocarbons (SPH), comrection factor: [(TOC-DTWH(SPHTx0.80)].

I .
Confirmation run.

® ORC installed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

ORC in well.

Although requested on the Chain of Custody; Laboratory did not perform THP-D analysis with silica-gel ¢leanup.

9-1740.x1s/#386507 7 As of 9/05/01



Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Cencentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Oakland, California

. C-2 08/29/00 1.97 -
03/27/01 3.60 -
09/05/01 2.80 -
C-4 08/29/00 2.11 -
03/27/01 2.90 -
09/05/01 2.30 -
EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

9-1740.x1s/4#386507 8 As of 09/05/01




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1740
6550 Moraga Avenue
Qakland, California

<2

<2

<2

<2

<2

C-2 09/05/01 <1h0 1,600 <2 240 30

C-3 09/05/01 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2

C-4 019/05/01 <100 520 <2 <2 15
EXPLANATIONS: — - ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorcethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-1740.x1s/#386507 9
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere (o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined vsing an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl- chloride
bajlers. Temperature, pH and elecuical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collecled using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The walter samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, ar¢ used when possible.-When pre-preserved -containers-are not available, the laboratory is
instructed 1o preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
‘beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 3% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM 1o McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N\Califernia\forms\che vion-SOP, 1000




ELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C.hc:u oY

Fadlity® T~/ 7 ra s, Job#: TECEO T
Address: 4955(") /“’fOF—C{'Q‘Q A’I/f. . Date: “7-$ 01
City: 051 Kiand, C’ji?* Sampler: 'Tlc._.
Well ID a- L Well Condition: DL’
yy
Well Diameter cQ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
1 (p Thickness: ‘6' tfeet) [product/water)! ’@' (Gallons]
Total Depth Lo, Volume 2*=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Fucto & =150 12" = 5.B0
Depth to Water +.20 4 ot (V) '

I ﬁ '_‘_-i@_ X VF '{?’ = 3‘3 X 3 {case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume; IQ .Qigg] ]' '

Purge Dispc;sable B}ailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: osable Baile
Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer :-
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: . Other: _
Starting Time: 1223 Weather Conditions: < QNNV\’
Sampling Time: _ [ LYC Water Color: cleaw Odor: Y
Purging Flow Rate: __/. & aqol, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ot If yes; Times: Volume: {qal,)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Te mpr_ratun: ORP . Alkalinity
hosfcm (m } { T
230 ’S(gs"') ’.L‘.sif “f o . _‘-ﬁ.l pu, gl- mV} (p?m)
1237 2.0 2.0€ o5\ (i A 2
+23% 10.0 F.4 eS§ bq.T
: : LABORATORY INFOHMATION
SAMPLE ID (#1- CONTANER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TVPE “-- LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- L (o) VOAVIAL Y HCL " | seavem TPHIGI/btex/mtbe
: Cancha sl (Do 16D
(-1, 12 pnBen | 4 He chAnemcra | o8-8 w/sil ot
COMMENTS: el T wel 7/ Jﬁﬂab - 'c?ubf-:b D.o = 2.§

8/97-flaldat.fre:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Che_.\J r‘o

/7 ‘7/('\

FELEOT

Facility #_ Jobi:
Address: @55/\ Moraga Al/f.‘i . Date: 7 2]
| ’ s
City: Oa./‘(ld!’)c‘{j /7 Sampler: T.C
Well ID c-3 Well Condition: 0 -\‘-_
a7
Well Diameter e i Hydrocarbon ‘e,. Amount Bailed &
? . q Thickness: tfeet] {product/weter): _{Gallons}
Total Depth L1212 Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66 ‘
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water (4 ' (px 1, ) ) '
l. 3, . p A S lq’ = 1'—0 X 3 lcase \mlumeiA-= Estimated Purge Volume: (0 .Q |gal,]. ‘
Purge sable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer *
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other: _
Starting Time: / 15—3 Weather Conditions: Sdﬂlu—-r
Sampling Time: 1212 Water Color: ' Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: — apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? » If yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/cm +F {mg/L) {(mV) .. {ppm)
130l 2:0 .29 ¥l 69.Y4. PP
1304y 4.0 .33 [2Y71 3 o5 b .
1308 _L.o h.25 io 6E.6
: - LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#] - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE ° LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
c- 3 20 VOAVIAL Y HCL | | stevon Lewegrramitnho
Q&M%S]gt ( i} Qﬁ;ﬁ &Z fib
COMMENTS:

19 7-Miwidat,m



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C.he_\l oy ‘
Facility 2 G- 7SO Job#: S5O 7

Address: (055(’3 Morziga A‘Vﬁ . Date: 9.5-9]
City: Qgﬁ_&ﬂd p CZ)/'? Sampler: T.&

Well ID C— ‘1‘ Well Condition: O. L .
‘ 02 Y .
Well Diameter i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2 s 8 Thickness: ,@’ {feet] {product/water): £ {Galigns]
Totel Depth ———i t2 £ Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water b 33 f1, : i '

/ 3/"' Zb = VF _,_!3:_ = ‘S'b % 3 (case volumei-= Estimated Purge Volumg: ?' 0 Igg],]‘ .

Purge Disposable Bziler Sampling
Equipment: Bailer : Equipment: Isposable Bai
' Bailer
Suction ' Pressure Bailer -
Grundfos . Grab Sample
Others ___ Other:
Starting Time: / 2 o0 Weather Conditions: 5 """"1
Sampling Time: i o Water Color: __QMI__M Odor:__Y
Purging Flow Rate: /-5 Gpm, Sediment Description: ;
Did we!l de-water? ~/ If yes; Time: Volume: gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tempr.ratutt ORP . . Alkalinity

s202 W FYL T adw w-‘“‘%’ e

e—

1lod G0 33 383 QX
/110 G0 3.30 3981 6.0

- LABORATORY INFOBMATIDN .
SAMPLE ID {#] - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE " LABORATORY ANALYSES *

c- 4 (3¢ VOAVIAL Y HCL D | <R TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
. LoncAsTi. | ¥)orys S
L-yY T AmBL | v T |Lamwensrea | TOW -0/ el

COMMENTS: OLL TN wadl. / “ﬂrt{,« d?nrz,sg D.p = '1-3_




4I>Lancaster Laboratories 5901 -007 woert 10TOS samperi B % 3035 30 scar

Wherequality is a science.
T Analyses Requested
Facility # & 1740 o ‘ - Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Job-#3B6607 — H=HC T = Thiosulfate
Site Address:_g550 MORAGA AVE ~.OAKLAND CA g N=HNO; B =NaOH
Chevron PM: _ Tom Bauhs Lead Consultant Della/G-R o % 5=H;SCs O =0Other
. [0 - ji
Consultant/Office: . : % B 2 #’ S [11.J value reporting neaded
—G-R e 8747 Siena-Gour-Dublin,Ca- 04568 ————— 2B 8 |m ki [ Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: . . 8 Z 5 |= 3 § possible for 8260 compounds
~Harding (Beanna@grine.com) aoag o |0 o =% O )
Consultant Phone #: 925 5517556 Fax # 996 5517095 % |z g |2 e = 8021 MTBE Confirmation
. - B bas] o |9 . ,
Sampler: ” A O v - ol 2 z 3 |g g = I Confirm highest hit by 8260
' = c|E |2 |28 5 |8 a [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: CINon SAR: o Lz |Ejele |2 |2 |8 ; i
sl e el PR ERERE 8 |2 ORun oxy s on highest hit
- Date Time gl ElslE |5]8 g1z iz |8 r|+ i ORun oxy s an alk hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | G| O |®?|= 10 1F | [& & & 5 —
T3-L3 + 2R Comments / Remarks
c -7 G.-5-0) | 1240 > .3 et . S on DR Y
< -3 9-5-ai 1A < | |3 A
<-4 9-5=¢t | I12i0 x 8 xx| x| | A

A7 . i
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {please circle) W—ﬂ%:‘j:a /j ;7/?)‘ !‘1'-‘}%% I /5,6‘ 'b'-
vl et QA Lol A ai%) 2y
Data Package Options (please circle if required) ij o) :J——W]‘77 @'ij /T{im“’ Recew %p 0 976/9 / Time

Date Jim

'
—

QC Summary Typa | — Full — ) i
Type VI {Raw Data) [ Coelt Daliverable not needed RellnqulshedPy melcial/Carfer ng‘z " Time
WIP (RWQCB) ups Fed™ Other_ %11"1' 1-(9/ P AR
Disk Temperatir Receipt_ £ 1S ¢ Custody Seals Intact y@ No

peratireLipafi Receip .

Lancaster Laboralories, inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samplas to Lancasler Laboratories. Tha pink copy should be retained by the client. . »




4 }Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
025-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425%

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 777204. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, September 07,
2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
TB-LB Grab  Water 3682033

C-2 Grab  Water 3682034

C-3 Grab Water .. .._. 3682035

C4 Grab  Water 3682036
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/Q Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna 1. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc
MEMBER 2425 New Hoiland Pike
i PO Eox 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
. 717-656-2300  Fax; 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 9/11/00



Where quality s a science.

([} L ancaster Laboratories

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717} 656-2300.

MMBE

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
PG Box 12425

% Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Respectfully Submitted,

Rober: B Mellinger

81 Cheonst/oordinator

2216 Rewv. 2/11/00



} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page } of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3682033
Collected: n.a. Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/07/200% 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/01/2001 at 20:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Reoad
Discard: 10/09/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
TB-1.B Grab Water San Ramcn CA  94583-0904
Facility# 9-1740 X
6550 Moraga Ave Oakland X TB-LB
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluntien
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE cor othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane)} TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z1)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
06777 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutioc
Wo. Analysis Name Method Trialf Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. Califeornia W, CALIF. LUFT 1 0%/13/2001 20:28 Melissa-Ann 8. 1
(waters] Gasoline Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 09/13/2001 20:28 Melissa-Ann S. 1
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 3W-846 5030B 1 09/13/2001 20:28 Melissa-Ann S. n.a.
McAlpine

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Halland Pike

PD Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




} | ancaster Laboratorie

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3682034
Collected:09/05/2001 12:40 by TC Account Number: 10905
gubmitted: 09/07/2001 09:15 Chevren Products Company
Reported: 10/01/2001 at 20:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/09/2001 Building 1 PO Box 6004
c-2 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility$# 9-1740 X
6550 Moraga Ave Oakland X c=-2
c-240
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Hame CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUET (Waters) n.d. 58. J 50, ug/l 1
pccording to the Califernia LUET Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 ang CZ28 normal
hydrocarkons) .
gufficient sample volume was not available to perform a M$/MSD for this
analysis. Therefore, a LCS/LCSD was performed to demonstrate precision and
accuracy at a batch level.
0172% TPH-GRC H. california (waters}
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. 360. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 RBenzeéne 71-43-2 ¥.D. 0.5¢ ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. D.50 ag/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,300. 3.0 ug/l 10
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level .
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 82&0B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 1,000. 5. ug/l 10
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
2013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 240. 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 30. Z. ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohcl I5-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/l 1

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing.
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

‘A‘\ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

MmEMEBER

——n mEe Aroa

2216 Rew. 9/11/00
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4». Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3682034
Collected:09/05/2001 12:40 by TC Acceount Number: 10905
Submitted: 09%/07/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/01/2001 at 20:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/09/20G01 Building L. PO Box 6004
c-2 Grab Water San Ramon CA  94583-0004
Facility# 9-1740 X
6550 Moraga Ave Oakland X Cc~2
Cc-240
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
05402 1,2-Dichleroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05412 ° 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lak Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Rnalysis Dilutic
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 09/11/2001 12:05 Tracy A. Cocle 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRC N. Califernia N. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/14/2001 13:43 Melissa-Ann S. 1
{waters} Gasoline Method _ Mcalpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 80Z1B 1 09/14/2001 11:24 Melissa—-ann S. 10
McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BUZ21B 1 09/14/2001 13:43 Melissa-Ann 5. 1
McAlpine
01594 BTEX + Cxygenates by 8260R SW-846 82608 1 09/10/2001 12:23 Rachel K. Reese 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B SW-846 8260B 1 09/10/2001 18:57 Rachel K. Reese 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/14/2001 11:24 Melissa-Ann 8. n.a.
McAlpine
p11e3 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 ¢9/10/2001 12:23 Rachel K. Reese n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/10/2001 16:00 Elia R. Botrous 1

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
— g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 747-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

WW 3682035

[ 1]

Page 1 of 1

10903

PO Box 6004

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l

[ L

Dilutior
hnalyst Factor
Trent S. Sprenkle 1

Collected:09/05/2001 13:12 by TC Account Number:
Submitted: 09/07/2001 08:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/01/2001 at 20:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Reoad
Discard: 10/0%/2001 Building L
c-3 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 5-1740 x
6550 Moraga Ave Oakland 4 Cc-3
C-340
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ho . Analysis Nane CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by BZ60B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2.
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 2.
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2.
02015 t-Butyl alcohel 75-65-0 N.D. 100.
05402 1, 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2.
05412 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time
01554 BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B SW-846 682608 1 0o/12/2001 17:16
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/12/2001 17:16

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-

2681

Trent $. Sprenkle n.a.

2216 Rewv. 5/11/00




('} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3682036

Collected:0%/05/2001 12:10 by TC Account Number: 10305
Submitted: 09/07/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/01/2001 at 20:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/09/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
Cc-4 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-1740 X
6550 Moraga Ave Cakland X C-4
C-440
As Received
CAT As Received Methed
No. Analysis Hame CAS Rumber Result Detection Units
Limit
05553 TPE - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 3,800. 54. ug/l
according to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that cf our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MS/MSD for this
analysis. Therefore, a LCS/LCSD was performed to demonstrate precision and
accuracy at a batch level,
The reporting limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary to
bring target compounds into the calibration range of the system.
01729 TPH-GRO N. California {waters)
01730 TPH~GRO N. California (waters) n.a. 330. 50. ug/1l
The reported concentraticon of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precisien and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00778 Benzene 71-43-2 140. ¢.50 ug/1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 0.84 J 0.50 ug/1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 K.D. 1.5 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 580. 2.5 ug/l
A site-specific M5D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 520. 3. ug/l
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/l

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Fike
- g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2683

Page 1 of 2

Diluticn
Factor

5

[T TR

2216 Rev. 5/11/00




lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

(I} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Collected:09/05/2001 12:10

Submitted: 09/07/2001 09:15

Reported: 10/01/2001 at 20:45
Discard:

c-4

10/09/2001

Grab

Facility# 9-1740
6§550 Moraga Ave Qakland X

C-440

CAT
No.

02013
02014
02015
05402
05412

CAT

Ho.

05553
01729
08214
08214
01554
01594
01146

01163
07003

Analysis Hame

Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcchel
1,2-Dichlorcethane
1, 2~-Dibromoethane

Sstate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

TPH-GRO N. cCalifornia
(waters)
BTEX, MTBE (8021)

BTEX, MTBE (8021)
BTEX + Oxygenates by BZ60B
BTEX + Dxygenates by BZ6&0B
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO (Waters)

by TC

Water

CAS Number

637-52-3
594-05-¢
75-65-0

107-06-2
106-93-4

3682036

As Received

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

CA LUFT Diesel Range

Organics

N. CALIF. LUFT
Gaseoline Method
SW-846 8021B

SW-846 8021B
SW-846 B2460B
SW-846 8260B
SW-846 5030B

SW-B846 5020B
TPH by CA LUFT

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMEBER

PO Box 12423

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#

naiysis Reporr _

F
Page 2 0f 2
o
Account Number: 10305
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PC Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0504
As Received
Method Dilution
Detection TUnits Factor
Limit
2. ug/l 1
2. ug/lL 1
100. ug/l 1
2. ug/1l 1
2. ug/1 1
Analysis Dilutiox
Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 09/11/2001 1B:29 Tracy A. Cole 5
1 05/14/2001 14:18 Melissa-Ann S. 1
McAlpine
1 09/14/2001 11:58 Melissa-2nn S. S
McAlpine
1 09/14/2001 14:18 Melissa-Ann S. 1
MchAlpine
1 09/10/200]1 13:15 Rachel K. Reese 1
1 09/10/2001 19:24 Rachel K. Reese 5
1 09/14/2001 11:59 Melissa-Ann S. n.a.
McAlpine
1 09/10/2001 13:15 kachel K. Reese n.a.
1 09/10/2001 16:00 Elia R. Botrous 1

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company
10/01/01 at 08:45 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Reported:

Analysis Name
Batch number: 0125300082
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

Batch number: 01256A56
Benzene

Toluehe

Ethylkenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO W. California (waters)

Batch number: U012531AA
Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Iscpropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Batch number: U012551AA
Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t~-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibreomoethane

Analysis Name

Batch number: 01256A56
Benzene

Toluene

Fthylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO N. California (waters)

Batch number: U012531AA
Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol

#_ Qutside of specification

Blank
Result

g
]
i)
@

TR Y,
uououoouoo

Sample
R.D.

ZAZE I
ooogooo

Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
MDL Units SREC LREC Limits
number (3): 3682034,3682036
50. ug/1 110 100 54-120
number (s): 3682033-3682034, 3682036
0.5 ug/1 1018 108 80-118
0.5 ug/l 107 185 82-119%
0.5 ug/1l 102 100 81-119
1.5 ug/1l 104 103 82-120
2.5 ug/l 114 110 79-127
50. ug/l 101 100 76-11%
nunber{s): 3682034,3682036
2. ug/l B4 B5 77-127
2. ug/1 94 91 74=-125%
2. ug/i 87 86 74-120
2. ug/1 89 a0 77118
100. ug/l 94 91 58-147
2. ug/1 101 98 84-131
2. ug/1 94 93 84-119
number (s): 3682035
2. ug/l . 58 100 77-127
2. ug/1 101 103 74-125
2. ug/1l 101 100 74-120
2. ug/1 109 113 17-118
100, ug/l 120 113 58-147
2. ug/l 110 113 84-131
2. ug/l 104 103 84-119

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD M5 /MSD RPD BEG Dup
3REC %REC Limits RPD MAX conec cone
Sample number(s}: 3682033-3682034, 3682036

103 66-140

110 72-138

108 71-138

109 69-140

107 60-145%

104 74-132

Sample number (s} : 3682034,3682036

69-134
75-128
73-123
69-126
5¢-157

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Labaoratories, Inc.

MEME

E g 2425 New Holiand Pike
g PO Box 1242%

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Group Wumber:
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" »Lancaster Labora’tories

Where quality is a science.

Client Name:
Eeported: 10/01/01

Analysis Name
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Batch number: U0l2551AA
Methyl t-butyl ether
dgi-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Quality Control Summary

Chevren Products Company

at 08:45 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD. MS/MSD
RREC %REC Limits
147* 75-141
o5 78-120
Sample number (s}: 36B2035
97 69-134
104 75-128
101 73-123
109 69-126
11¢ 50-157
113 75-141
107 78-120

RFD

RED  MAX

Page 2 of 3
a
Group Number: 777204
o
BKG DUP DUP Dup
RPD
Cone Conec RFD Max

Surrogate Quality Control

Bnalysis Name: TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters)

Batch number: 012530008A
Orthoterphenyl

3682034 103

3682036 118

Blank 110

LCS 118

LCSD 109

Limits: 59-157

Znalysis Name: TPH-GRO N. California (waters)

Batch number: 01256A56

Trifluorotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

3682033 106 102
3682034 105 103
3682036 103 102
Blank 105 104
LCS 115 101
LCSD 122 102

ME 125 97
Limits: 65-137 72-134

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B

Batch number: UQ12331AR

Dikbromefluoraomethane 1,2-bichlorcethane~d4 Toluene-d8g 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
3682034 97 97 105 99
3682036 1G9 X 103 103
Blank 97 87 105 103
LCS 98 89 142 102

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

tancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Quality Control Summary

. Client Name: Chevron Products Company

y Reported; 10/01/01 at 08:45 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

Page 3 of 3

Group Number: 777204

LCSD 99 96 103 103
MS 103 98 102 102
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115

Analysis Name: BTEX

+ Oxygenates by 8260B

Batch number: U012531AA

Dibromcflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dB 4-Bromofluorobenzene
3682035 105 97 1 104
Blank 102 102 99 106
LCS 104 io0 97 101
LCS8D 105 104 98 102
MS 102 101 99 104
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-114 86-115

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, tnc.

MEMBER 2425 New Hoiland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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